

2026 Electric Service Rate Schedule

		Monthly Service Charge	Energy Charge
City Residential		\$10.40	First 500 kWh/mo. \$0.0900/kWh Over 500 kWh/mo. \$0.1159/kWh
City Commercial		\$19.55	\$0.1072/kWh
City Demand & Energy		\$28.00	\$0.0520/kWh Demand: \$17.64/kW
City Entertainment Lighting Rate, Seasonal Evening		\$12.75	\$0.1032/kWh
City Street Lighting		\$12.50	\$0.1043/kWh
City Industrial		*In Development*	
City Annexation Residential		\$10.40	First 500 kWh/mo. \$0.1055/kWh Over 500 kWh/mo. \$0.1314/kWh
City Annexation Commercial		\$19.55	\$0.1227/kWh
Rural Residential		\$11.40	First 500 kWh/mo. \$0.0936/kWh Over 500 kWh/mo. \$0.1195/kWh
Rural Commercial		\$20.55	\$0.1111/kWh
Rural Demand & Energy		\$28.00	\$0.0557/kWh Demand: \$17.64/kW
Electric Vehicle - On Peak Energy Existing Customer 8:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday - Friday		\$4.15	\$0.1612/kWh
Electric Vehicle - Off Peak Energy Existing Customer			\$0.0550/kWh
Electric Vehicle - On Peak Energy Standalone Customer 8:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday - Friday		\$26.25	\$0.1612/kWh
Electric Vehicle - Off Peak Energy Standalone Customer			\$0.0550/kWh
Load Management Heating/Cooling Continuous Control Dual Fuel - On or Off Cooling		\$8.40	\$0.08/kWh
Load Management Storage Heat		\$8.40	\$0.08/kWh
Load Management Cooling Cycle Control & GS Heat Pumps - Metered	June - Sept	Monthly service charge with \$9.83 credit	Normal electric rate
	Oct - May	\$8.40	\$0.08/kWh
Load Management Cooling Cycle Control Unit Controlled - Not Metered	0-3 ton AC Unit	Monthly service charge with \$9.83 credit June -Sept	Normal electric rate
	4-6 ton AC Unit	Monthly service charge with \$19.73 credit June - Sept	Normal electric rate

Security Lights - All new and replacement fixtures will be LED	Monthly Service Charge
Security Light - High Pressure Sodium 100 Watt - Existing Pole	\$9.22
Security Light - High Pressure Sodium 100 Watt - Separate Pole	\$11.94
Security Light - High Pressure Sodium 250 Watt - Existing Pole	\$13.21
Security Light - High Pressure Sodium 250 Watt - Separate Pole	\$15.93
Security Light - LED 40 Watt - Existing Pole	\$4.88
Security Light - LED 40 Watt - Separate Pole	\$9.23
Security Light - LED 70 Watt - Existing Pole	\$5.70
Security Light - LED70 Watt - Separate Pole	\$10.06

Increased Transformation Charge	Monthly Service Charge
In addition to regular monthly service charge	\$2.87/kVa

MINIMUM BILL: CUSTOMER CHARGE PER CONNECTION

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT (PPA) CLAUSE

There shall be added to from the monthly electric service billing, a Purchased Power Adjustment or PPA calculated on a per kilowatt-hour basis. The PPA is a combination of two charges. The first are costs associated with operation of the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator (MISO). MISO's objective is to maximize the efficient use of the transmission system and energy under fluctuating power demands. The second component is fuel and purchased energy, which is based on the fluctuating cost of fuel used in generating stations and power purchased from other energy providers when needed. PPA does not apply to Security Lighting and Non-Metered Load Management Services.

Revised: Adopted 12/17/2025, Effective 01/01/2026 | Last Revised: Adopted 12/18/2024, Effective 01/01/2025